
 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel  
Agenda 

Date: Thursday 2 November 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek (VC) 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Asif Hussain 
Nitin Parekh 
David Perry 
 

 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Norman Stevenson 
2. Anjana Patel 
3. Paul Osborn 
4. Salim Chowdhury 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Graham Henson 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Krishna Suresh 
 

 
Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Policy Advisory 

Panel 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 25 October 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1487&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1487&Year=0


 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 30 October 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. New Harrow Local Plan - draft Spatial Vision and Objectives (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 18 September 2023 Page 33 

 

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel  

Minutes 

18 September 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Nitin Parekh 
 

David Perry 
Zak Wagman 
 

 

In attendance 
(Virtual): 

Asif Hussain 
  
 

  
 

 
 

51. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 

52. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 

53. Minutes   

Following a previous request from a Member that the minutes of the Panel 
meeting held on 4 May 2023 be amended, another Member sought 
clarification as to the position. The Chair advised that as the meetings were 
webcast the discussion could be viewed in detail. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 18 September 2023 Page 34 

54. Public Questions   

RESOLVED: To note that no questions had been received. 

  
 

55. Petitions   

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions had been received. 

  
 

56. Deputations   

RESOLVED: To note that there were no deputations. 

  
 

57. External Presentation - Queens House Car Park   

The Panel received a presentation on Queens House Car Park and proposals 
for the co-living homes, the redevelopment of the site for 468 co-living units 
with shared internal/external amenity and demolition of the existing car park 
containing 385 spaces. 

During the presentation, Members were advised that.  

• The development proposals would facilitate new public realm 
improvements and the activation of Kymberley Road, bringing 
residents into the heart of Harrow, supporting the ongoing regeneration 
and vitality of the town centre.  

• The Co-living design would help to foster a sense of community and 
provide social connections for residents. 

• The new homes would be in a well-connected central location to 
reinforce the town centre. 

• Co-living and community use that will benefit the wider community and 
are easy to access. 

• The modular construction had benefits in terms of sustainability, 
reduced disruption, accelerated delivery and quality and promote more 
sustainable modes of transport. 

Following the presentation, Members asked questions and made comments 
regarding the proposed development including: 

• a request for clarity on more sustainable modes of transport and 
whether there would be parking on the proposed development. The 
Panel were advised that there would be cycle parks available for the 
units and as this development was in the middle of the town centre it 
would be accessible to all public transport. 

6



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 18 September 2023 Page 35 

• In terms of whether there was any data from previous similar projects 
regarding this type of co-living worked Members were advised that this 
is the first to be approved by the Greater London Authority (GLA) but 
that there was data from a build to rent scheme which showed 
engagement in the community areas within those buildings. 

• The number of units was proposed for this development was 
questioned as well as the percentage of occupancy expected and 
whether these units would be one person per unit or more, The Panel 
was advised that 468 units for single occupancy were proposed. The 
up take would be approximately 80-90%. 

• In response to a question about parking for the current users of the car 
park, it was used at 47% capacity and the other car parks nearby could 
be used. 

• The minimum lease on the units would be 3 months. 

• No public consultation had taken place as this was the early stages of 
the application. 

• In response to a question, the Panel was advised that there would a 
large kitchen area on the first floor and small kitchenette in each unit. 
There would also be dining rooms for hire. 

• As the development was using modular construction, there would be 
minimal disruption to buses during the development. 

• In terms of next steps the Panel was advised that there would be a 
further pre-application but no confirmed date had been confirmed.  And 
a detailed management strategy would be provided once the planning 
application was submitted to the Planning Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

  
 

58. Draft Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) Context Report   

The Panel received the report, which set out the understanding of 
infrastructure need and provision across several key areas in Harrow, and a 
presentation on the Draft Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). The report. This 
report was the first step in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) process and 
would be followed by a programme of internal and external engagement to 
inform the full IDP. 

Following the presentation, Members asked the following questions: 

As climate change would have significant impacts in terms of flooding 
Members questioned the impact of climate change on Harrow, particularly due 
to the clay soil in and this part of west London. The team had plans for a 
number of projects, but these would have to be prioritised. Work was also 

7



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 18 September 2023 Page 36 

underway to build a better relationship with the water companies to deal with 
flooding. 

In terms of EV charging points and being behind on this, Members were 
advised that it was necessary to ensure that there was headroom in the 
system as having additional EV points meant required electricity to service 
them. There were ongoing infrastructure projects led by the GLA and West 
London Alliance to ensure that this was included in the Local Plan and car 
parking policy. 

In response to a question as to whether secondary school provision would be 
considered further as there was a deficiency in terms of number, the Panel 
was advised that there was always potential to build secondary schools but 
finding a site big enough to host the school could be challenging. A site was 
currently under consideration and would be included the next full version of 
the IDP. 

RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be noted. 

  
 

59. Harrow Community Infrastructure Levy - Update (September 2023)   

Members received a report and presentation which provided an update on the 
receipts, allocation and expenditure of Harrow Community Infrastructure Levy 
(HCIL), disaggregated into Borough CIL (‘strategic’ infrastructure allocated via 
the Capital Programme) and Neighbourhood CIL (neighbourhood 
infrastructure / projects allocated via the process agreed by Cabinet in 
February 2023). 
  
  
Following the presentation.  Members were invited to provide comments, 
discuss the presentation and ask questions: 

• The report required amendment as there was a typographical error in 
paragraph 5.15 on the 6th line the word borough should really read 
ward. In addition, the officer undertook check the figures set out on 
page 4 of the report. 

  
• Clarification on the ward balances and how they were calculated was 

requested. The table in the report showed the income from the last 
financial year split into 10% and 5% and that was added to the 
reallocated balances that went to Cabinet in February, existing 
balances were reallocated in terms of 10% and 5% not just a new one. 

  
A Member requested that it be noted that in his ward there was a lot of 
displaced parking issues due to all the developments and that the NCIL 
money could not be used for the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) review and 
had to be considered by the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel.  The 
Chair advised that that it was her understanding that a way is being found of 
using NCIL for traffic and parking management projects without having to go 
through the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel (TARSAP) process. 

8



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 18 September 2023 Page 37 

  
It was clarified that once the bid form had been submitted and approved, NCIL 
funds could only be applied for once the ward funds had been used up. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.32 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report for: 
 

Planning Policy 
Advisory Panel 

Date of Meeting: 2 November 2023 

Subject: New Harrow Local Plan – draft Spatial 
Vision and Objectives 
 

Key Decision: No – information only 
 

Responsible Officer: Viv Evans, Chief Planning Officer  
 
Emma Talbot, Director of Regeneration and 
Sustainable Development  
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Planning & Regeneration 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No – for information only 
 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Draft Local Plan Table of 
Contents 
Appendix 2 – Draft Borough Profile 
Appendix 3 – Draft Spatial Vision and 
Strategy, and Strategic Objectives  
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report provides an update on the new Harrow Local Plan. It also seeks 
the Panel’s comments and feedback on the draft Borough Profile and draft 
Spatial Vision and Strategy and Strategic Objectives. It then concludes with 
next steps in the preparation of the new Local Plan. 
 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 32



 

Recommendations:  
The Panel is requested to note and comment on the report and Appendices.  
 
Reason: (for recommendation) 
The Harrow Local Plan is one of the key documents in the Council’s policy 
framework. The Borough Profile sets the context for the plan. Within the 
plan, the Spatial Vision and Strategy, and Strategic Objectives provide the 
overarching narrative for the document from which detailed provisions / 
policies follow. Member input, through the Panel, is an essential part of the 
Local Plan process. 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report relates to the new Harrow Local Plan and: 
 

(a) provides an update of the preparation of the Plan; 
(b) documents the draft Borough Profile and draft Spatial Vision 

and Strategy and Strategic Objectives for the Plan and seeks 
the Panel’s feedback on these; and 

(c) outlines the next steps. 
 
 
2.0 Options considered 
 
2.1 The option of not providing an update nor seeking feedback or 

comment was considered and dismissed as this would not give the 
Panel the opportunity to monitor and comment on something within 
their Terms of Reference. The Harrow Local Plan is one of the key 
documents in the Council’s policy framework. The Borough Profile 
sets the context for the plan. Within the plan, the Spatial Vision and 
Strategy, and Strategic Objectives provide the overarching narrative 
for the document from which detailed provisions / policies follow. 
Member input, through the Panel, is an essential part of the process. 

 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Council has committed to preparing a new Harrow Local Plan. 

This is in response to the time that has elapsed since the current 
Local Plan was adopted (2012 and 2013) and changes in national and 
regional planning policy since that time, as well as emerging issues 
and local priorities. 

 
3.2 At its meeting on 9 January 2023, the Panel considered a report in 

relation to the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS 
is a rolling three-year project plan setting out all the planning 
documents to be produced by the local authority and the timetable for 
their preparation. The draft LDS considered by the Panel committed 

12



 

the Council to prepare a new Local Plan, with adoption scheduled for 
December 2025. The LDS was subsequently agreed by Cabinet on 
16 February 2023. 

 
3.3 At its meeting on 6 March 2023, the Panel considered a report that 

introduced the Local Plan process in more detail and key issues that it 
will need to address. It sought comments and discussion from the 
Panel to assist in the scoping of the Local Plan, including its broad 
vision and objectives, to inform drafting of the new Local Plan. 
 

3.4 The plan will cover the period from 2021-2041. Under government 
guidance, plans should be reviewed (and updated if necessary) every 
five years. 
 
 

4.0 Local Plan Progress 
 
4.1 Since the Panel’s March 2023 meeting, considerable work has been 

undertaken in relation to the preparation of the new Harrow Local 
Plan.  This can be broadly broken down into evidence base work, 
stakeholder engagement and plan drafting. 

 
Evidence base work 

 
4.2 All draft Local Plans are examined by the Planning Inspectorate for 

‘soundness’; plans must be found sound before they can be adopted 
by the Council. One of the ‘tests of soundness’ under the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is that a plan must be ‘justified’. 
This means it must represent ‘an appropriate strategy, taking into 
account the reasonable alternatives, and based on proportionate 
evidence’ (NPPF, paragraph 35).  

 
4.3 The report to the Panel in March 2023 provided details of the 

evidence base informing the new Local Plan. Additional evidence 
base work commissioned since that time includes: 

 
(a) Delivering Net Zero study – this provides an evidence base to 

support emerging planning policies for 18 London boroughs 
(including Harrow) seeking to deliver net zero carbon 
development. The study tests two policy option routes: (i) 
Standard energy policy - focusing a single metric, the % 
reduction in regulated carbon emissions using Building 
Regulations Part L 2021 compliance modelling tools and (ii) 
absolute energy targets – using energy use intensity and 
space heating demand, calculated using predictive energy 
modelling tools. This study has been completed. 

(b) Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) – to provide evidence on the 
infrastructure required to support the level of development 
envisaged in the Local Plan. The Panel considered the initial 
context report for the IDP at its last meeting. Study is ongoing, 
with the detailed IDP due in time for the second round of 

13



 

consultation on the draft Local Plan (Regulation 19 

[...]
focused on key parameters 
influencing the Local Plan process, such as the plan period (2021-
2041), approach to setting housing targets (London Plan target versus 
need), and emerging issues from evidence base preparation and 
policy development. Counsel will be involved in reviewing the draft 
Local Plan / evidence base before key stages such as consultation 
(two formal processes), submission to Government and representing 
the Council at hearings as part of the independent examination of the 
draft Local Plan by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Stakeholder engagement 

 
4.7 The Local Plan is a key land use policy mechanism for most functions 

of the Council (i.e. housing, heritage, economic development, 
transport, education, social care, parks, biodiversity) and also impacts 
upon Council landholdings. All relevant areas of the Council have 

14



 

been approached with respect to the effectiveness of the current 
Local Plan, any emerging issues and pressures, and what they would 
like to see included in the new Local Plan. Many of these service 
areas are directly involved the drafting of policies relevant to their 
functions and all will be requested to review relevant policies before 
the draft Plan is presented to the Panel. 

 
4.8 Service areas have also been involved in the preparation of any 

evidence base documents relevant to their area. 
 
4.9 As noted at the Panel’s last meeting, the context report for the 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan involved engagement with all relevant 
internal stakeholders. The development of the full Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan will involve engagement with external stakeholders such 
as the NHS, UK Power Networks, Thames Water etc. 

 
4.10 An initial discussion has been held with the Greater London Authority 

(GLA) as the Harrow Local Plan must be in ‘general’ conformity with 
the London Plan. These discussions were general in nature, focusing 
on the sorts of issues that have caused issues with general conformity 
in other boroughs. A further discussion will occur before the first 
formal round of consultation (Regulation 18 consultation) on the draft 
Local Plan. 

 
4.11 Duty to Cooperate meetings have been held with a number of 

adjoining boroughs (i.e. Barnet, Ealing, Hertsmere), with other to be 
held shortly. The Duty to Cooperate is a requirement of the plan 
making process; it was largely intended to replace the system of 
formal regional spatial strategies in England to address cross-borough 
planning issues of a strategic nature (i.e. housing and employment 
need, infrastructure etc).  

 
Plan drafting 

 
4.12 Significant progress has been made on the drafting of the new Local 

Plan. The draft table of contents is included at Appendix 1. The table 
of contents is evolving as policies are drafted, with several policies 
being consolidated where possible and additional ones added where 
the need becomes evident. 

 
4.13 This report seeks members comment and feedback on the 

overarching spatial vision and objectives for the new Local Plan (see 
section 5 below). 

 
5.0 Draft Borough Profile, Spatial Vision and Objectives 
 

Draft brough profile 
 
5.1 Appendix 2 sets out a ‘borough profile’ that will form the context for 

the new Local Plan. It seeks to capture key statistics and 
characteristics of the borough which inform the preparation of the new 
Local Plan and the issues it seeks to respond to. Members of the 

15



 

Panel are invited to comment on the draft profile with respect to the 
key points it draws out, any omissions and any general comments. 

 
5.2 As the Local Plan process progresses, info-graphics and maps will be 

developed to better visually depict the data included in the profile. 
 

Draft spatial vision, spatial strategy and spatial objectives 
 
5.3 Appendix 3 sets out the initial draft spatial vision, spatial strategy and 

spatial objectives for the new Harrow Local Plan. These have been 
developed having regard to the current Local
[...]
tached/summarised below. 
Yes 
 
This report is for information and discussion only so no immediate risks 
arising from the report. 

17



 

Procurement Implications 

None – report for information and discussion only. 

Legal Implications 

None – report for information and discussion only. 

Financial Implications 

None – report for information and discussion only. 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None – report for information and discussion only. 

Council Priorities 

Please identify how the decision sought delivers this priority.  
 
1. Putting residents first. 
2. A Borough that is Clean and Safe 
3. A Place where those in need are supported. 

The wide-ranging nature of the spatial plan means that the new Local Plan will 
contribute to all the delivery of these priories as well as the objective to 
Restore Pride in Harrow. 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Chief Officer: Viv Evans 
Signed by Chief Planning Officer 
 

  
 
Date: 24 October 2023 

Divisional Director: Emma Talbot 
Signed by Director for Regeneration and Sustainable Development  
 
Date:  24 October 2023 

18



 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards  
 

EqIA carried out:  NO – for information only 
 
If ‘NO’ state why an EqIA is not required for Cabinet to take a 
decision 

EqIA cleared by:  N/A 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  David Hughes, Planning Policy Manager, 
david.hughes@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  

Adoption of revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) – Cabinet – 
16 February 2023 (item 109) - Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday 16 February 
2023, 6.30 pm – London Borough of Harrow 

New Harrow Local Plan – Way Forward and Strategic Objective – Planning 
Policy Advisory Panel – 6 March 2023 (item 33) - Agenda for Planning Policy 
Advisory Panel on Monday 6 March 2023, 6.30 pm – London Borough of 
Harrow 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (September 2023) - 
htt
[...]
x 3 – Draft Spatial Vision and Strategy, and Strategic 
Objectives  
 
Spatial Vision 
 
In the year 2041 Harrow will continue to be a thriving outer London Borough, 
helping London to grow sustainably while maintaining its own identity. There 
will be a resounding sense of pride in Harrow, it is a place that people want to 
live, work and visit. 
 
Development will respect the character of the borough and its capacity to 
evolve over time. 
 
The diverse Harrow community will benefit from an ever-improving quality of 
life, having a well-connected borough that provides excellent local access to a 
range of facilities, services, housing, employment, and nature. 
 
Harrow will be a clean and safe borough where residents can settle in homes 
that suit the needs of their household and lifestyle. 
 
Residents and businesses will benefit from the creation of sustainable 
neighbourhoods where housing, local services, employment, and facilities are 
within walking and cycling distance. Residents will be healthier and happier 
due to localised provision of goods and services. 
 
Town centres will be revitalised through innovative measures adapting to their 
changing roles as places of leisure, arts and culture, in addition to work and 
retail hubs. Town centres will be exciting places for people to live should they 
choose. 
 
The borough has been responding to the climate emergency and seeing the 
benefits of taking early action to improve our environment. New developments 
are energy efficient and carbon neutral. Retrofit of older building stock has 
been encouraged and facilitated to minimise emissions and ensure residents 
have cheap, clean energy. 
 
Air quality will have significantly improved through shifts to sustainable 
transport and electric cars. Active transport and EV infrastructure has been 
bolstered to facilitate the transition. Recycling rates will be some of the best in 
London. 
 
The borough will see increased rates of biodiversity through the protectio
[...]
 the diverse range of housing 
needs of a growing population and demographic 
changes. This will be located within the most sustainable 
locations of the Borough such as the opportunity area, 
town centres and sustainable locations to protect, 
enhance and positively evolve the character of the 
suburbs.  
 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

Maximise delivery of genuinely affordable housing to 
meet the needs of residents.  
 

Mixed and 
Inclusive 
Communities 
 

Promote inclusive, mixed sustainable communities, 
through ensuring high standards in new housing and 
opportunities to build social interaction, to create 
cohesive, healthy communities enabling the older 
population to remain independent and active for longer, 
as well as providing specialised housing options to meet 
the needs of vulnerable residents. 
 

Housing Types 
 

Promote a range of well-designed housing types and 
sizes, to cater for the needs of an ageing population, 
younger households with children, and multigenerational 
families. 
 

Local 
Economy 
 

Harrow will continue to play an important role in the wider 
London economy, including cultural, creative and digital 
industries. 
 
Employment opportunities will be retained and promoted 
in appropriate employment locations.  
 

Town Centres 
 
 

Town centres will continue to be attractive, vibrant hubs 
for investment containing appropriate town centre uses, 
including thriving evening and night-time economies.  
 

 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Planning Policy Advisory Panel  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II - NIL




	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning Policy Advisory Panel
	Minutes
	18 September 2023



	7 New Harrow Local Plan - draft Spatial Vision and Objectives
	Section 2 – Report
	1.0	Introduction
	2.0	Options considered
	3.0	Background
	4.0	Local Plan Progress
	5.0	Draft Borough Profile, Spatial Vision and Objectives
	6.0	Next step

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 Page 38 

 

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel  

Minutes 

2 November 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Nitin Parekh 
 

David Perry 
Zak Wagman 
 

 

In attendance 
(Virtual): 

Krishna Suresh 
  
 

  
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Asif Hussain  
 

  
 

 
 
 

60. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Asif Hussain Councillor Krishna Suresh 
  

61. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 Page 39 

62. Minutes   

Following a Member’s question as to the detail included in the minutes, the 
Chair advised that as the meetings were webcast the discussion could be 
viewed in detail and that the minutes are not verbatim of the meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

63. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no questions had been received. 
 

64. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

65. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no deputations. 
 
Resolved Item   

66. New Harrow Local Plan - draft Spatial Vision and Objectives   

The Panel received a presentation on the new Harrow Local Plan and officers:  
  
(a)            provided an update on the preparation of the Plan.  
(b)            documents the draft Borough Profile and draft Spatial Vision and 

Strategy and Strategic Objectives for the Plan and sought the Panel’s 
feedback on these; and  

(c)            outlined the next steps. 
  
During the presentation, Members were advised that  

(i)              Evidence base work: 
  
All draft Local Plans were examined by the Planning Inspectorate for 
‘soundness’; plans must be found sound before they could be adopted by the 
Council. One of the ‘tests of soundness’ under the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was that a plan must be ‘justified’. This meant it must 
represent ‘an appropriate strategy, taking into account the reasonable 
alternatives, and based on proportionate evidence’ The evidence needed to 
be justified. 
  
(ii)             Stakeholder engagement: 
  
The Local Plan was a key land use policy mechanism for most functions of 
the Council (i.e. housing, heritage, economic development, transport, 
education, social care, parks, biodiversity) and also impacted upon Council 
landholdings.  
  



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 Page 40 

All relevant areas of the Council had been approached with respect to the 
effectiveness of the current Local Plan, any emerging issues and pressures, 
and what they would like to see included in the new Local Plan.  
  
Many of these service areas were directly involved the drafting of policies 
relevant to their functions and all would be requested to review relevant 
policies before the draft Plan was presented to the Panel.   
  
Service areas had also been involved in the preparation of any evidence base 
documents relevant to their area. 
  
An initial discussion had been held with the Greater London Authority (GLA) 
as the Harrow Local Plan must be in ‘general’ conformity with the London 
Plan.  These discussions were general in nature, focusing on the sorts of 
matters that had caused issues with general conformity in other boroughs.  A 
further discussion would be held before the first formal round of consultation 
(Regulation 18 consultation) on the draft Local Plan. 
  
Duty to Cooperate meetings had been held with a number of adjoining 
boroughs (i.e. Barnet, Ealing, Hertsmere), with another to be held shortly. The 
Duty to Cooperate was a requirement of the plan making process; it was 
largely intended to replace the system of formal regional spatial strategies in 
England to address cross-borough planning issues of a strategic nature (i.e. 
housing and employment need, infrastructure etc). 
  
(iii)           Plan drafting: 
  
Significant progress had been made on the drafting of the new Local Plan. 
The draft table of contents was included at Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
The table of contents was evolving as policies were drafted, with several 
policies being consolidated where possible and additional ones added where 
the need became evident.  
  
The report sought Members comment and feedback on the overarching 
spatial vision and objectives for the new Local Plan as per the report. 
  
Following the presentation, Members asked questions and made comments 
regarding the Local Plan. 

A Member asked about the viability report and what kinds of viability had been 
looked at.  Officers advised that viability elements considered were the cost of 
land and sales value of properties and value of construction costs.  In 
addition, the implication of what might be required in terms of affordable 
housing and what the costs of that might be to the scheme, any environmental 
standards that might be required, including those required by the Local Plan 
were also considered, so really tests to see if all those cumulatively still meant 
that development was viable in the borough.  Policies cumulatively could not 
be set that might make development unviable because then the plan would be 
undeliverable.  

Members also asked whether the plan being changed or just having additional 
improvements made.  The officer advised that large elements of the plan 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 Page 41 

would be taken forward but there were some changes to make it more 
streamlined and work better. 

Members asked about the protection of the heritage sites.  Officers advised 
that the new Local Plan would capture those areas that did not quite make the 
grade for conservation area status, namely the new concept of local areas of 
special character. 

Members questioned whether there was going to be development on the 
boundaries of the Borough and not just the centre of the Borough.  The Chair 
advised the Local Plan was for the whole of Borough. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.48 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Planning Policy Advisory Panel
	Minutes
	2 November 2023


